
AB
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

FRIDAY 16 JUNE 2017
10.00 AM

Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 

3. Shared Management Proposals 3 - 72

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Dan 
Kalley on 01733 296334 as soon as possible.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Committee Members:

Councillors: M Nadeem (Chairman), J Holdich (Vice Chairman), W Fitzgerald, D Lamb, N Khan, 
M Jamil and Davidson

Substitutes: Councillors: Goodwin, E Murphy and N Sandford

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Dan Kalley on telephone 01733 
296334 or by email – daniel.kalley@peterborough.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 3

16 JUNE 2017 PUBLIC REPORT

Contact Officer(s): Gillian Beasley: Chief Executive Tel.  452302

SHARED MANAGEMENT PROPOSALS

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Chief Executive

1. That Employment Committee consider the feedback to the Shared Management Proposals 
following a period of consultation with affected staff;

2. That Employment Committee recommend any appropriate actions in response to the 
proposals prior to implementation by the Chief Executive under her delegated powers;

3. That Employment Committee approve the recommendation to make permanent the current 
interim arrangement of shared Executive Director for both Councils;

4. That Employment Committee consider proposed job descriptions for approval, making any 
necessary proposals for changes and delegating authority to finally approve the job 
descriptions to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman of Employment 
Committee.

1 PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Employment Committee of the proposals for Shared 
Management arrangements across Peterborough and Cambridgeshire for Senior Managers 
within: Children’s Services; Adult Services; Education; Community and Safety; and 
Commissioning, as well as the outcomes of consultation held in respect of these proposals.  
The Chief Executive has the delegation at 3.13.2(g) of officer delegations to approve these 
proposals subject to Employment Committee’s delegation at 2.3.1.5 of its terms of 
reference to consider and recommend actions where necessary in respect of these 
proposals.

1.2 The report also provides Employment Committee with the opportunity to ensure that all 
roles, which have been newly created within these proposals, have job descriptions which 
accurately reflect the work undertaken and the standards expected of the post holder. The 
report is for the Committee to consider under its delegation  2.3.1.1 to appoint Directors and 
Heads of Service, and determine terms and conditions of employment.

2 TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting

N/A

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is the consultation document which was published on 3 April 2017 
and outlines the underlying principles considered; the rationale and benefits of sharing 
management posts not only for the Councils concerned and their partners but more 
importantly, to the communities each Council serves.

3.2 The proposals follow on from the temporary appointment of the Corporate Director People 
and Communities to the temporary joint role of Corporate Director People and Communities 

3



within Peterborough City Council (PCC) and Executive Director of Children, Family and 
Adult Services with Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC).  A request was made, at the 
time, for consideration to be given as to whether the temporary shared role was sustainable 
as a permanent arrangement and also whether there were further opportunities to consider 
additional senior management sharing arrangements for the functions.  

3.3 Sharing management or services is not an end in itself, but one of a number of means by 
which Councils can achieve their strategic ambitions.  

4 PROPOSAL

4.1 In essence, the proposals seek to achieve the following:-

● To help facilitate wider public service reform in social care, education and community 
and safety and help evidence strong officer leadership. 

● Combine the expertise of both councils to bring wider solutions to the same demand and 
resource challenges.

● Provide one joint voice for key partners and removing significant duplication currently 
existing with dual ownership, practical work and attendance at meetings.

● Joining up commissioning of services to increase purchasing leverage, achieve best 
value for financial resources available, and development of a more commercial 
approach.

● Creating career development opportunities for officers working across both councils, 
learning from each other’s best practice and innovation directly and offering wider 
experiences.  This will in turn support risk of retention and recruitment in a very limited 
employment market.

● Provide more time, expertise and energy to focus on the transformation required within 
the service to meet the challenge of increased demand and scarcity of resources.

● Better use of existing expertise, providing 
[...]
portfolio holders all of whom are supportive of the proposals.

4



6 PROGRESS 

6.1 The first stage of the consultation process was to consult with staff. The consultation 
commenced on 3rd April and the consultation period closed on 12th May. 

6.2 Consultation on the proposed structure and the proposed appointments process has taken 
place with potentially affected staff and Trades Unions in accordance with the Council’s policy 
and procedures.

7. CONSULTATION FEEDBACK - SUMMARY

7.1 All nine Service Directors across PCC and CCC affected by the proposals to create shared 
service director roles for education, children and safeguarding, adult services, communities 
and commissioning across PCC and CCC have been consulted with.  They also discussed 
the proposals with their direct reports.  Partners such as Police and Health were also 
consulted.  All those consulted with agreed that the principles, as noted above, would be 
achieved by the proposal for a joint senior management structure.

 
7.2 Service Directors felt excited by the proposals and believe that developing shared

approaches across local authorities is the only way to maintain service delivery as
resources reduce, and that there are a number of ways in which PCC and CCC can
innovate by developing further devolution powers and/or new models of delivery for
people facing services. Partners such as Health and the Police, supported this view,
stating that the sharing of the Directors role since October, had enabled decisions
to be made quicker, increased joint planning and delivery and for them, resulted in a
decrease in the amount of meetings they needed to attend.

7.3 Service Directors have said that if the proposals are agreed, they think that they
would want to review the structure of the services they would be responsible for in 6
– 12 months as they think there may be further efficiencies and opportunities.

7.4 Service Directors have suggested some proposed changes to job descriptions. Most 
ch
[...]
 FEEDBACK

8.1      Eleven written responses were received as well as verbal feedback from Service
Directors, their direct reports and partner agencies.  As a result, the Chief Executive
has decided to put forward the proposals set out in paragraph 8.2 for this committee to 
recommend appropriate actions.

8.2       As there was considerable support for the new senior management restructure
internally and externally, the Chief Executive proposes that the proposals remain unchanged 
apart from the following;  

● Minor changes to the majority of the job descriptions and the structure amendment within 
Adult Services (affecting CCC) will be modified in response to the feedback received.

● Separate consideration will be given to whether the Service Director, Adults should hold 
the Statutory Director of Adult Services responsibilities and if so, due process will be 
followed.

● Maintaining a deputy role within the structure in each organisation will be considered at, 
or following appointment.  

9. RISKS AND ASSURANCE

9.1 The risks associated with this proposal have been considered throughout the process.  As 
part of this a Test of Assurance was carried out in December 2016 by Dr Russell Wate and 
is attached to the consultation paper.  This Test sets out the risks and the mitigation 
recommended, and gives full assurance that the proposal has the necessary strengths and 
supports in place.

9.2 Risk analysis has been carried out and a risk register has been completed.  The main risks 
to highlight are set out below:

Risk Response and Mitigation

A The breadth and scale of 
responsibility for the new 
Service Director posts is too 
great to be sustainable.

Detailed Job Descriptions have been prepared and 
a robust recruitment process will be undertaken to 
make sure that those who are selected are clear 
about the scale of the role, and can demonstrate the 
skills and resilience required to manage the 
competing demands.

There are already three senior officers 
[...]
 future 
savings but
critically increases leadership and strategic
management capacity.

E The proposals are not 
sufficiently robust to provide 
adequate safeguards to users 
of the service.

Careful consideration has been given to this and an 
independent review has been carried out by Dr 
Russell Wate as referred to in 4.1 above which has 
provided assurance regarding this risk.

In addition no concerns have emerged through the 
consultation process on this point.  All officers 
concerned are confident that the proposed structure 
will provide robust strategic leadership and 
operational management across both authorities.

F Loss of current and highly 
experienced staff.

All existing Directors have expressed their support 
for the proposals and the view that the new structure 
will offer enhanced development and career 
opportunities for them, with an improved career 
pathway and succession planning route.

If the new arrangements do not go forward there is 
a risk that some may seek other opportunities for 
growth and promotion outside of CCC and PCC.

PCC and CCC have a group of talented and 
experienced Directors whose knowledge and skills 
could be lost to the Councils.  Furthermore, these 
are particularly difficult roles to fill.  This is a 
challenging job market and recent experience has 
demonstrated how hard it is to attract the right 
people at this level.

7



G Committee do not reach 
agreement over one or more 
candidates for appointment.

Consideration was given to this during the 
Committee discussions on process and it was 
agreed that should this happen the Committee will 
jointly agree next steps to be adopted.

10. IMPLICATIONS FOR SENIOR MANAGERS

All the proposals are shown in the structure charts included in the consultation document at 
Appendix 1.  The implications for managers are summarised in the tables in the appended 
document at section 7 - Employee Implications.

11. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The structures could have remained the same.  However, the proposals in this report are 
being made in order to provide the most appropriate response to the financial and 
operational challenges being experienced by the service.

12. IMPLICATIONS

a) Legal - the Chief Executive, as the Head of the Paid Service, has a duty under the 
section 4 of the Local Government and House Act 1989 to determine the staffing 
arrangements necessary to deliver the Council’s functions.  The Head of the Paid 
Service has prepared this report to the Employment Committee setting out the 
staffing structure.  The role of the Employment Committee is to consider these 
proposals having regard to the reasons for the proposals  The Employment 
Committee is therefore asked to make any appropriate recommendations.

b) Once the proposals have been considered by this Committee, the Chief Executive 
will begin a recruitment process to new posts. That process will culminate in a 
further report at which point the Committee may exercise its responsibilities under 
the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001 for appointing 
to these posts.  This process will be as set out and agreed by this Committee on 
23rd March 2017.

c) Financial - If the proposals are accepted, the interim arrangement for the shared 
Director will be made permanent and the 50:50 funding arrangement will continue 
between CCC and PCC.  The 50:50 arrangement will also apply to the shared 
Service Director roles.  Within Peterborough, the proposal is anticipated to generate 
a saving of £200k.

d) Human Resources - The review has been conducted in accordance with Council 
policies and relevant Employment legislation.  Impacts on individuals (including any 
redundancy dismissals) will be managed in line with Council policies,relevant 
legislation and approved discretions under the [Local Government (Early 
Termination of Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) Regulations 2006 and 
the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013].
[...]
or of Public Health and the Executive Director 
of Children, Family and Adult Services / Corporate Director People and Communities (“the Director”).

2.2 When the Director was appointed to the interim joint role, the Staffing and Appeals Committee of 

9



2

Cambridgeshire County Council asked her to consider whether there was scope to consider further 
joint arrangements for the functions set out in paragraph 1.2 above. The Director did this and in 
December 2016 a further report was presented to the Staffing and Appeals Committee which set out 
a proposal for further joint arrangements and the committee agreed that the Director should work up 
the proposals into a detailed paper. At the same time the Director briefed the Leader, relevant Cabinet 
Members and Group Leaders of Peterborough City Council on further joint arrangements and those 
briefed also agreed to pursue further joint arrangements.

2.3 CCC and PCC have different Governance arrangements.  CCC have a Committee scheme whereby PCC 
operates Executive (Cabinet) arrangements.  One consequence of this, is that both Councils have 
different delegations when it comes to making changes at Chief and Deputy Chief Officer level.  Within 
CCC the Staffing & Appeals Committee approves changes to staffing structures whereby in PCC this 
matter is delegated to the Chief Executive.  Both CCC's Staffing and Appeals Committee and PCC's 
Employment Committee approve terms and conditions for the posts (including grade) and make 
appointments (as detailed in 10.2).

2.4 These joint proposals were agreed for consultation by Cambridgeshire’s Staffing and Appeals 
Committee on Tuesday 21st March 2017, and PCC Employment Committee have been made aware of 
the proposals and will have an opportunity to provide their feedback on the structure for the Chief 
Executive to consider after consultation and ahead of implementation.

 2. 5 This consultation examines the challenges and opportunities of a shared arrangement, explains
[...]
es are unified into one adults and one children’s Service Director and these 
roles are largely strategically focused. This has led to a different approach to the officer tier which sits 
beneath those Service Directors in both councils’. 

3.6 In Cambridgeshire, 36 senior officers report into the Service Directors wherein Peterborough, Assistant 
Directors (4) report into the Service Directors and they manage the day to day operations of adults and 
children. In Peterborough there are a limited number of Heads of Service due to the operational nature 
of the Assistant Director roles.

3.7 Prior to the consideration of joint arrangements set out in this consultation, plans were already being 
considered in Cambridgeshire to bring together the four Service Director roles across adults and children 

11



4

into two roles, similar to Peterborough and to consider the roles of the Heads of Service accordingly. 
These plans are superseded while this proposal is consulted on.

3.8 The current arrangements have served each Council well for some time, but it is clear from paragraph 
3.2 above those arrangements create duplication, overlap and unnecessary cost to each Council. An 
example of this duplication and overlap would be found in a meeting about the integration of adult 
services with health. In the current arrangements there would have been in attendance the two 
Executive Directors and three Service Directors over both Councils. Under the arrangements set out 
below, only the Executive Director and one Service Director would attend. This example could be 
replicated across all these services and our partners in the current arrangements.

4.0 SHARED LEADERSHIP PROPOSAL

4.1 The major potential benefits of a shared leadership team (Executive/Corporate Director and Service 
Directors) would be the ability to help in facilitating wider public service reform in social care, education 
and community and safety and help evidence strong officer leadership for emerging de
[...]
xxxxx@peterborough.gov.uk

Any further information please contact:

Wendi Ogle-Welbourn
Joint Director 
Tel:  (01733 863749) PCC or (01223) 727993 CCC 

Janet Maulder
Head of HR (Cambridgeshire)
Tel:  (01223) 699495 

Mandy Pullen
Assistant Director HR & Development (Peterborough)
Tel: (01733) 863628 

Appendix 1: Governance/Assurance

Appendix 2:   Job Descriptions

24

mailto:xxxxx@peterborough.gov.uk


17

Appendix 1

Peterborough City & Cambridgeshire County Council

Joint Working Arrangements to support the Director for Children and Adult Services

Local Test of Assurance

Purpose of the Paper

To provide an independent review of the proposal for Peterborough City Council and Cambridgeshire County 
Council to share further joint arrangements at a Service Director Level.   This paper will look at where necessary 
the risks, benefits and mitigations to this, in the proposed Service Director roles, but also how the delivery of 
services in these individual areas may be effected.

The Proposal

In October 2016 it was agreed by Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough City Council that Wendi 
Ogle-Welbourn be appointed as Cambridgeshire interim Executive Director for Children, Families and Adults 
alongside her already substantive role of Corporate Director People and Communities in Peterborough.  A Local 
Test of Assurance had taken place before this happened on behalf of both Councils to ensure the statutory 
duties of Directors for Children Services and Adult Services would be effectively delivered by this shared role. 
This test was passed.

It was recognised that there were likely to be more opportunities to join up aspects of operations whilst 
retaining sovereignty in both Councils, and Wendi Ogle-Welbourn on taking up this shared role, was tasked to 
identify these opportunities. This next section relies totally on the report completed by Wendi and discussions 
with her to further understand the context in order to form and apply an informed view for b

Minutes of the meeting


AB
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 16 JUNE 2017

Members Present: Councillors Nadeem (Chair), Holdich (Vice-Chair), Fitzgerald, Khan, 
Jamil, and Davidson

Officers Present: Gillian Beasley, Chief Executive
Wendi Ogle-Welbourn, Corporate Director People and Communities
Simon Batty, HR Manager
Paul Smith, HR Adviser
Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lamb.

2. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Shared Management Proposals

The Chief Executive introduced a report on the Shared Management Proposals with 
Cambridgeshire County Council. The Committee were informed that 
recommendation 3 of the report would be deferred to the meeting on 23 June 2017, 
so that all appointments were made at the same stage.

Members of the Committee were informed that the proposals for shared 
management sought to achieve helping a wider public service reform in social care, 
education and community and safety. By approving these recommendations it would 
reduce the duplication of work across both Councils. Ultimately these services would 
provide better services for the citizens of Peterborough and Cambridgeshire. 
Furthermore the proposals were supported by officers across both organisations 
who were excited by the opportunity to affect significant changes across the 
services.

The Corporate Director, People and Communities stated that she had spoken to all 
parties affected by the proposals and the feedback had been positive, especially in 
relation to being able to make decisions quicker and more efficiently.

The Chief Executive commented that risks and assurances had been investigated 
thoroughly and put forward to members of the Committee. These proposals had 
been examined by Dr Russell Wate, who confirmed that the proposals were secure 
and that the proposal was achievable.

In relation to a perceived lack of sovereignty over these services, the Committee 
were informed that the Council already operated a number of shared services with 
other local authorities and these were running effectively. However, there may not 
be areas that each authority would want joint up working, which each local authority 
could decide to carry out work differently to the other. Each Shared Director would 
be appointed on a loan arrangement which was to include a termination clause if the 
arrangements did not work.



In response to questions from the Committee the Chief Executive responded as 
follows:

 Different arrangements at local authorities would not be affected by these 
proposals, each authority had the opportunity to follow their political agenda.

 If the proposals were not agreed then the potential savings of £200k per 
annum wouldn’t be met.

 With regards to Dr Russell Wate, he was a leading expert and independent 
chair of the safeguarding board and was an expert in this area.

 A robust recruitment process was required as the jobs were demanding in 
nature and it was essential that the right staff were recruited.

 Both Peterborough and Cambridgeshire had a pool of talented individuals 
capable of carrying out the shared director posts, it was essential that the 
Council recognised this to avoid having to recruit less able staff from outside 
the organisation.

The Corporate Director People and Communities stated that strategic management 
focused more on looking outward rather than inward. It was essential to look at 
potential outcomes and how that areas needs might best be met.

RESOLVED: (4 for, 1 against, 1 abstainee) 

That the Committee:

1) note the feedback to the Shared Management Proposals; 

2) agree to defer the recommendation to appoint the Executive Director to 23 June 
meeting; and

3) delegate authority to finally approve the job descriptions to the Chief Executive 
in consultation with the Chairman of Employment Committee.

Chair
                                                                                                                  10:00am – 10:34pm


